

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court File Nos.
)	20210342; 20210350
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Barnes County Nos.
)	02-2021-CR-0166;
v.)	02-2021-CR-0409
)	
Gina Marie Aalgaard Kelly,)	APPELLANT’S BRIEF
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

**Appeal from the criminal judgments entered November
30, 2021 in Barnes County district court, Southeast
Judicial District, North Dakota, the Honorable Jay A.
Schmitz presiding**

APPELLANT’S BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr
ND Bar No. 06688
Kraus-Parr Law, pllc
527 Demers Ave
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Office: (701) 772-8991
E-file: service@krausparrlaw.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ¶ 2

ORAL ARGUMENT ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF CASE ¶ 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶ 7

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶ 12

 I. Whether Ms. Kelly’s guilty plea was entered knowingly,
 intelligently, and voluntarily ¶ 12

 II. Whether a violation of Ms. Kelly’s due process created a
 manifest injustice requiring withdrawal of her pleas..... ¶ 13

 III. Whether Ms. Kelly’s sentence was imposed in violation of the
 laws of North Dakota..... ¶ 16

CONCLUSION ¶ 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdi v. State</i> , 2000 ND 64, 608 N.W.2d 292 (N.D. 2000)	¶ 12
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532,	
105 S.Ct. 1487 (1985).....	¶ 14
<i>Cockfield v. City of Fargo</i> , 2019 ND 77, 924 N.W.2d 403 (N.D. 2019).....	¶ 14
<i>Curtiss v. Curtiss</i> , 2016 ND 197, 886 N.W.2d 565 (N.D. 2016).....	¶ 14
<i>DeCoteau v. State</i> , 504 N.W.2d 552 (N.D. 1993).....	¶ 17
<i>Krentz v. Robertson Fire Prot. Dist</i> , 228 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2000)	¶ 14
<i>N.D. Legislative Assembly v. Burgum</i> , 2018 ND 189	
916 N.W.2d 83 (N.D. 2018).....	¶ 19
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 2007 ND 15, 726 N.W.2d 595 (N.D. 2007)	¶¶ 12, 13
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2012 ND 135, 818 N.W.2d 739 (N.D. 2012).....	¶ 16

Statutes, Rules, Codes

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6	¶ 1
N.D. Const. art. XI, § 26	¶ 19
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-11-03.....	¶ 4
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-08-02.....	¶ 5
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-04.....	¶ 18
N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-23(7)(a).....	¶ 5
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-03	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06	¶ 1

N.D.C.C. § 39-06-42 ¶¶ 4, 5
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01 ¶¶ 4, 5
N.D.R.Crim.P 11 ¶¶ 14, 15
